Ciéncia_lscte

I SC b e INSTITUTO
UNIVERSITARIO , ,
DE LISBOA Public Profile

Warning: [2025-12-05 09:41] this document is a print-out of the Ciéncia-iul web portal and was automatically generated at the labeled

date. The document has a mere informational purpose and represents the information contained on Ciéncia_lscte at that date.

Ana Xavier

Professora Auxiliar Convidada
Department of History (ESPP)

I

Integrated Researcher
CEl-Iscte - Centre for International Studies (ESPP)
[Global Politics and Security]

E-mail

Ana.lsabel.Xavier@iscte-iul.pt

Ana Isabel Xavier is an Assistant Professor in UAL and ISCTE-IUL and a Research Fellow in Observare-UAL, CEI-IUL and at
the Research Centre of the Security and Defence at the Portuguese Military University Institute. She has a bachelor’s
degree in International Relations, a Master degree in Sociology and holds a PhD in International Relations (European
Studies), from the University of Coimbra with a dissertation entitled "The European Union and Human Security: a crisis
management global player in search of a strategic culture?”.

She was a member of the Jacques Delors European Centre Team of Trainers and a European Commission’s Team Europe
engaging, for several years, in training activities on European Studies, Human Rights, Non-Formal Education and
Citizenship. Since 2016, Ana Isabel Xavier is also part of the pool of trainers of the European College of Security and
Defence in the CSDP Training for Eastern Partnership Countries and CSDP Reflection Seminar.

From March 2015 to February 2017, served as Defence Policy Deputy Director in the Portuguese Ministry of National
Defence. She was pro bono President of DECIDE (Youth Association of security, defence and citizenship auditors) and
AACDN (Association of former auditors of the Defence National Courses).

Ana Isabel Xavier is frequently enrolled in the portuguese media to comment on european and international politics: in the
national public television, she is part of the international relations' experts of a weekly programme called “Olhar o Mundo”
(https://www.rtp.pt/play/p3107/e283018/olhar-o-mundo); she is also regularly invited by radio Antena 1 and TSF and a
local radio broadcasting weekly programme called “European magazine” where she discusses european and international
politics.

Her main research interests and publications include the European Union, Security and Defence, Human Security, Human
Rights and Globalization.

In 2015 she was awarded with the Marshall Memorial Fellowship by the German Marshall Fund of the United States. In
2013 she was a Fullbright fellow of the SUSI Institute on U.S. National Security Policymaking.

In 2016, Ana Isabel Xavier received the “Cruz del Mérito Aeronautico con Distintibo Blanco” by the Government of Spain,


mailto:Ana.Isabel.Xavier@iscte-iul.pt

granted on the “basis of merits, works, actions, acts or distinguished services carried out during the performance of
missions or services ordinarily or extraordinarily entrusted to the Armed Forces or related to Defense".

Teaching Activities

Teaching Year

2023/2024

2023/2024

2022/2023

2022/2023

2022/2023

2021/2022

202172022

2021/2022

2021/2022

2021/2022

2020/2021

2019/2020

2019/2020

2019/2020

2019/2020

2019/2020

2019/2020

Sem.

10

10

20

20

’IO

20

20

20

20

’IO

20

20

20

20

20

’IO

’IO

Course Name

Modern and Contemporary
International Relations

Europe as A Global Actor

Modern and Contemporary
International Relations

Europe as A Global Actor

Modern and Contemporary
International Relations

Modern and Contemporary
International Relations

Europe as A Global Actor

Strategy and Public Value

Politics and Internacional Relations

Strategy and Public Value

Politics and Internacional Relations

History Seminar Il

Modern and Contemporary History
Seminar Il - Specialization in
Defence, International Relations

Modern and Contemporary
International Relations

Politics and Internacional Relations

Europe as A Global Actor

European Institutions and Policies

Degree(s)

Master Degree in International
Studies;

Master Degree in International
Studies;

Master Degree in International
Studies;

Bachelor Degree in Political Science;

Bachelor Degree in Political Science;

Bachelor Degree in Political Science;

Coord

No

No

Yes

Yes

Yes
No

No

No
No
No
No
No

No

No

No
No

No


https://fenix-mais.iscte-iul.pt/courses/02072-565977905420269
https://fenix-mais.iscte-iul.pt/courses/02072-565977905420269
https://fenix-mais.iscte-iul.pt/courses/02072-565977905420269
https://fenix-mais.iscte-iul.pt/courses/l6116-565977905419083
https://fenix-mais.iscte-iul.pt/courses/l6116-565977905419083
https://fenix-mais.iscte-iul.pt/courses/l6116-565977905419083
https://fenix-mais.iscte-iul.pt/courses/02072-565977905420269
https://fenix-mais.iscte-iul.pt/courses/l6119-565977905419084

Supervisions

¢ M.Sc. Dissertations
- Concluded

Student Name

1 Miguel Alexandre
Pascoa Cruz

2 Filipa Cristina Pereira
Gil

3 Wessel Berend Mol

4 José Pedro Cataldo

Rolhas da Rosa

5 Afonso José Monteiro
de Oliveira Rodrigues
Mota

6 Catarina da Cruz Silva

Title/Topic

A Compass, several directions?
On the definition of an
European Union's strategic
culture.

The implementation of the
Cybersecurity Act and its
impact on cybersecurity

Non-Trade Goals in Trade
Policy of the European Union:
A case study of the EU-
Colombia/Peru/Ecuador FTA

The Franco-German
Leadership in the Europena
Union's Common Security and
Defence Policy: A critical
analysis of the Franco-German
defence contributions to the
EU

The Rule of Law in the
European Union - the case
study of Hungary - dilemmas
and limitations

The asylum policy evolution in
Belgium: review and analysis
2015-2017

Language

Portuguese

Portuguese

English

English

Portuguese

Portuguese

Institution

Iscte

Iscte

Iscte

Iscte

Iscte

Iscte

Concluding
Year

2023

2022

2021

2020

2020

2018

Publications

¢ Conferences/Workshops and Talks

- Talk

Bessa, F., Carreiras, Helena, Avila, P. & Xavier, Ana Isabel (2016). CADETES NAS ESCOLAS SUPERIORES
MILITARES PORTUGUESAS: uma abordagem sociolégica. Portugal Territério de Territérios.

Bessa, F., Carreiras, Helena, Avila, P. & Xavier, Ana Isabel (2016). BECOMING AN OFFICER: SOCIOLOGICAL

PORTRAITS OF CADETS IN PORTUGUESE MILITARY ACADEMIES. RCO1/ISA Conference “Transformations of the

Military Profession.

Research Projects

Project Title

Role in Project

Partners

Period


https://ciencia.iscte-iul.pt/publications/cadetes-nas-escolas-superiores-militares-portuguesas--uma-abordagem-sociologica/32233
https://ciencia.iscte-iul.pt/publications/cadetes-nas-escolas-superiores-militares-portuguesas--uma-abordagem-sociologica/32233
https://ciencia.iscte-iul.pt/publications/becoming-an-officer-sociological-portraits-of-cadets-in-portuguese-military-academies/32235
https://ciencia.iscte-iul.pt/publications/becoming-an-officer-sociological-portraits-of-cadets-in-portuguese-military-academies/32235
https://ciencia.iscte-iul.pt/publications/becoming-an-officer-sociological-portraits-of-cadets-in-portuguese-military-academies/32235

10t Global CEl-Iscte, Young Educators - (Portugal), 2018 - 2020
E(U)lections™9: think, Coordinator Fondazione Flaminia - (Italy), CAAT -
decide, change (Netherlands)


https://ciencia.iscte-iul.pt/projects/eulections19-think-decide-change/1254
https://ciencia.iscte-iul.pt/projects/eulections19-think-decide-change/1254

