

Aviso: [2026-02-06 00:08] este documento é uma impressão do portal Ciência_Iscte e foi gerado na data indicada. O documento tem um propósito meramente informativo e representa a informação contida no portal Ciência_Iscte nessa data.

Ana Xavier

Professora Auxiliar Convidada

Departamento de História (ESPP)

Investigadora Integrada

CEI-Iscte - Centro de Estudos Internacionais (ESPP)
[Política Global e Segurança]



Contactos

E-mail

Ana.Isabel.Xavier@iscte-iul.pt

Curriculum

Professora Auxiliar na Universidade Autónoma de Lisboa nos ciclos de licenciatura, mestrado e doutoramento em Relações Internacionais e convidada do Mestrado em Estudos Internacionais e do Doutoramento em Ciência Política do ISCTE-IUL. Investigadora Integrada do Observare e associada do Centro de Estudos Internacionais (CEI-IUL) e do CISDI-UM – Centro de Investigação em segurança e defesa do Instituto Universitário Militar.

É doutorada em Relações Internacionais pela Faculdade de Economia da Universidade de Coimbra (especialização em Estudos Europeus), com tese intitulada “A União Europeia e a Segurança Humana: um ator de gestão de crises em busca de uma cultura estratégica? Análise e considerações prospectivas.” (2011). É Mestre em Sociologia do Desenvolvimento e da Transformação Social (2006) e licenciada em Relações Internacionais (2003) pela mesma Faculdade. É pós-graduada (2005) em Direitos Humanos e Democratização pela Faculdade de Direito da Universidade de Coimbra.

Auditora do Curso de Defesa Nacional em 2011/2012 foi, de 2014 a 2016, Presidente da Direção da Associação de Auditores dos Cursos de Defesa Nacional (AACDN). Auditora do Curso de Defesa para Jovens em 2004, na Base Naval do Alfeite, foi Presidente da Direção da DECIDE – Associação de Jovens Auditores para a Defesa, Segurança e Cidadania entre 2009 e 2013.

Foi Formadora da rede de formadores portugueses da Comissão Europeia Team Europa de 2007 a 2016. Desde 2015, é formadora regular dos cursos do Colégio Europeu de Segurança e Defesa “CSDP Training for Eastern Partnership Countries” e “CSDP Reflection Seminar”. É conferencista convidada da Academia da Força Aérea nos cursos de promoção a Capitão e Sargento Chefe e no estágio dos comandantes de unidade.

Em 2013 foi selecionada pela Fullbright Portugal para a frequência do programa SUSI – Study of United States Institute e, em 2016, foi a candidata portuguesa escolhida para o programa German Marshall Fund Fellowship.

De Março de 2015 a Fevereiro de 2017, desempenhou as funções de Subdiretora-Geral de Política de Defesa Nacional na Direção Geral de Política de Defesa Nacional, tendo sido agraciada pelo Governo de Espanha com a Cruz del Mérito Aeronáutico con Distintivo Blanco (Agosto 2016) e com a medalha de Defesa Nacional de Primeira Classe (Dezembro

2017).

É convidada residente do programa “Olhar o Mundo” da RTP e convidada regular de programas de informação da RTP 3, Antena 1, TSF e Rádio Renascença para comentar a actualidade internacional.

Atividades Letivas				
Ano Letivo	Sem.	Nome da Unidade Curricular	Curso(s)	Coord.
2023/2024	1º	Relações Internacionais na Época Contemporânea		Não
2023/2024	1º	Europa Como Ator Global		Não
2022/2023	2º	Relações Internacionais na Época Contemporânea		Sim
2022/2023	2º	Europa Como Ator Global		Sim
2022/2023	1º	Relações Internacionais na Época Contemporânea		Sim
2021/2022	2º	Relações Internacionais na Época Contemporânea		Não
2021/2022	2º	Europa Como Ator Global		Não
2021/2022	2º	Estratégia e Valor Público		Não
2021/2022	2º	Política e Relações Internacionais		Não
2021/2022	1º	Estratégia e Valor Público		Não
2020/2021	2º	Política e Relações Internacionais		Não
2019/2020	2º	Seminário de 3º Ciclo de História II		Não
2019/2020	2º	Seminário de História Moderna e Contemporânea II - Especialidade em Defesa, Relações Internacionais		Não
2019/2020	2º	Relações Internacionais na Época Contemporânea		Não
2019/2020	2º	Política e Relações Internacionais		Não
2019/2020	1º	Europa Como Ator Global		Não
2019/2020	1º	Instituições e Políticas Europeias		Não

Orientações

• Dissertações de Mestrado

- Terminadas

	Nome do Estudante	Título/Tópico	Língua	Instituição	Ano de Conclusão
1	Miguel Alexandre Páscoa Cruz	Uma Bússola, várias direções? Da definição de uma cultura estratégica da União Europeia.	Português	Iscte	2023
2	Filipa Cristina Pereira Gil	A implementação do Regulamento de Cibersegurança (Cybersecurity Act) e o seu impacto para cibersegurança	Português	Iscte	2022
3	Wessel Berend Mol	Objectivos Não-Comércio na Política Comercial da União Europeia: Um estudo de caso do ACL UE-Colômbia/Peru/Equador	Inglês	Iscte	2021
4	José Pedro Catalão Rolhas da Rosa	A Liderança Franco-Alemã na Política de Segurança e Defesa Comum da União Europeia: Uma análise crítica das contribuições Franco-Alemãs para a defesa da UE	Inglês	Iscte	2020
5	Afonso José Monteiro de Oliveira Rodrigues Mota	O Estado de Direito na União Europeia: o caso da Hungria - dilemas e limitações.	Português	Iscte	2020
6	Catarina da Cruz Silva	A evolução da política de asilo na Bélgica: balanço e análise 2015-2017	Português	Iscte	2018

Publicações

• Conferências/Workshops e Comunicações

- Comunicação em evento científico

1	Bessa, F., Carreiras, Helena, Ávila, P. & Xavier, Ana Isabel (2016). CADETES NAS ESCOLAS SUPERIORES MILITARES PORTUGUESAS: uma abordagem sociológica. Portugal Território de Territórios.
2	Bessa, F., Carreiras, Helena, Ávila, P. & Xavier, Ana Isabel (2016). BECOMING AN OFFICER: SOCIOLOGICAL PORTRAITS OF CADETS IN PORTUGUESE MILITARY ACADEMIES. RC01/ISA Conference "Transformations of the Military Profession.

Projetos de Investigação

Título do Projeto	Papel no Projeto	Parceiros	Período
-------------------	------------------	-----------	---------

E(U)lections'19: think, decide, change	Coordenadora Global	CEI-Iscte, Young Educators - (Portugal), Fondazione Flaminia - (Itália), CAAT - (Países Baixos (Holanda))	2018 - 2020
--	---------------------	---	-------------